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Mr Gany Rediman

GRO-C

Dear Mr Rudmi,

You may know thet we ake trying to find gut more about the Hepatitis G virus, wirigh many
of our patients aoquired durng the late wos and early "80°s before clotting facwe
concartraies were sterilized,

Many of our patients have been asking at their reviews if there is a rigk of transmitting the
virus sexually to their partners. We think that this risk js very stabl but do not have enaugh
evidence fo give definite advice at present.

We ar¢ hoplag 1o test ws many of the partners of our hepatitis C positive patients ag possible
w0 evaluata the sk, 1 wonder whether you could disouss wiilh your pariner if he/she would
B willing to come for  hupatitis blood fest and o answer & confidential questionnaire, If
{hey would, pleass telephone the. Haemoptilia Centce o make an appointment,

Yours sincerely,

GRO-C

Dt Paul Telfer
MR Research Fellow
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Dour Roz
Gary Redman

Thank you for your letier of 27 August recelved here on 1¥ September addressed 1o Ston, THE
has asked me (o deal with it on your belwalf

[ have reviewed the letier before setion fom Bvill & Colenian dated 15% Decembur 1998, the
medicsl records and the feport of Di Christine Lue dated 23 February 1599,

Fhe: Clatniant fo alleging negligense for the orginal injestion of foctor VI concentrate ot the tne
of the accident in Novenber 1981 mnd also makes an aHegatton that there was a lailue by the
liospital to notify him that ha was Hapatitis C positive, He was notified in Febewary 1991 when he
was frst tested for this vires.

These allegations therefore pre-date the lnvolvement of the Royal Free Hampstead NHS Trust and
1 have consedquently opened tle (it as o Catiden & Islington olaim and am, also sending & copy of
(is tetter (o Hanngh Hanley. I both you and she agree with this analysis, wil you please let me
know and T will then prepare the necessary doctmoptation to notify thix as an BLS elaim w te
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The MHSLA have protocol in relation to these Hepatitis € claims and have np‘ﬁoimed Massrs,
Davies Arnold Cooper to aversse all of them agalnst the NHS, They tond to badostructed to take
over Ui olaim once procecdings have been fssusd, but | would hope that this i¢ 4 ¢laim wliich will
nat give rise to proceedings.

The report of Dr Lee is very helpfal. Iwoukd be further assisted i you could ask Dr Lea whither
| it was noeessary 1o give fistor VUI for the infury e the Clatntant’s ankie which wis treated with a
i plagter of paris split and bud st Ya (he past it s been alleped by Claimant’s Solicitors that
plasa could have been tsed as an alternative which might have svoided the infestion which wag
f Jater identificd s Hepatlts C.
I have noted Dr Lee’s explanation of when the elotting factors became steriljsed and also the
manner and timing with which fie: was notified that ke the Hepatitis C virne.

Wion T have received te Turther comments from Dr Lee, [ would propose, much a5 1 have done
{n otlier dases on behall of the Health Authority relating to this 1ssue to send 2 reasotably detailed
letter of explanation to the Claimant's Solicitors dewying negligence.

Finally, I know from previoos sases of (his type that the Hucmophilia Contre hold both medical
records and tieattaent sheets which are filed separately. Please could you eonfirm with Dy Lee
that copies of bolh have been sent. 1t would also be hetpful if she contd identify the entry inthe
records for the injection of factor VU a8 [ hvve been unable (5 locils it

vl my,

Yours singerely

GRO-C
CHARGHFATRING
LXBR AT JEPLNTEE et RO Fisnf bR
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Dear Professor Léw
GARY REDMAN

Further 1o recent correspondence in this matter, Erow enclose ¢ copy of the latest sarrespondence
fromy Le Brasseur ] ‘Tiokks wnd would be graweful for your further commnis 08 o igsues hal relate

dinatly 1o you

Youts sinevrely

GRO-C

Roz De il
Deputy Corporuie AfTairs Manager
Chial Bxecutive's Office
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Dear s De Bilva ;;

Re Gary Radmar v The Royal Frea Hospital

| know Thls patient well and 1 have: reviewed his noles. It & elear fhat he was first treated
with large poel clotiing factor soncantrate which was unstariised before 1285 o s 25th of
Nevember 1981, This was to covar rgatrent of an Injury 1o his fAght ankda. At that time he
was reviewed by the Censultant Orihopaedic Surgeon, fe tdadgwiok and he was treated i
a plaster of Pars splint and badrast,

W figw know that all large pool clotling factar concentratss used o treatment befors 1985 :
when they bacame slerdlised fransmitted hepatits © infaction, J eriginally camie to
Haemophiila Cenire al the beginiing of 1983 (o conduct rasaarcly iin this probfam and as &
resull of this research tha paper "High dsk of non-A nomeB hepatills after first axposwre B
volunteer of commerdcial diotting factor concantrates; effects of prophybactic irmmune serum
wlobulin” 8ntisk Jeurnal of Hagmatology « 1985 6f); 469.479 was pultlished. In this paper,
we describad the vifual 100% incidance of (his pablerm following reatment and i Taet
Gary Redmarn was one of the palients includad I (s study, Wa wite amongst v groups
he othar was based in Oxford) who were tha first i fite wortd to dooument that tils was 8
prablam for 100% of patients reated wiily unsterliised procuct, OF sourse, at that fime w8
fhad po alternative apart fom sonveand with mild haemophlia A who could have bean
iraated wills DOAVE from 1977 when (i first became avaiable, s clear lowever fron
the notes that Gary Radman's injury was of & savars natre and would have retquired mosa
than [DAVE.

With regard to providing him Inforration about hls problem, & shoufd ba appreciated that
knowtedg e was conslanlly svolving from the publication of our paper in 1985 and the dthar
group's paper in 1983 over the following yaurs. i e eady days, hepalitis € was
recognised as non-A non-8 hepatitls and [t wasa't untll 1988 hat the vitus vas Idendified
and twasa unlll 199G that e first generation hepslitis C tasts became svaifable. During
1990 wa were able to apply (s tesd Lo speclinens from our patients that we had in slore

INTEENATIONAL TRAMING GENTRE OF THE WORLD FEGERATION OF HABMOPHIIS
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and throughout 1990 wa tested such patients and e informed them of flye result of the tast
uging the enclosed standard letier, Having reviewad Kir Redman's notes | note hat we first
feisted him on the 13th of Fabruary 1991, I think we did not have any speginien in storg
bacause he sertaily did not receive sueh a lettor, 1t would appear from e notas hat this
was sent off following a review by Dt Mike Laflan whi was acling as a focum consultant
and I is noled that he agreed o be \ested for hapatitis C and | wonld assume thel there
was discysslon abeut hepatitls C &t Tis ¥me. | enclose & copy of tha (etier written to the
GP at hat tme where Dr Laffan notes ihat “we have repeated his routing blood \asts today
Including hepaiitis ¢ antibodies, which he has not had tested before®. There are fraquent
refarences In his nolss thereafler whare \hass has besn discusslon abaut hapatills € end
there 18 also a recard of such dispagesion in e notes of our Sosiat Worker, Mrs fdlfler.

M¢ Redman has gleo heen reviewed by Peofessor Dushatke al our Jolnd liver clinic an
saveral occasions, e first of which was e 2tst March 1895, Wae were the first cantre for

o

fraemophilia in the UK to offer comhination therapy viih imderferon on Ahaviri for patisnts
vith hepatitis C and Gary Redman was initiated vith this therepy amongst the first patients
on fHe 7t of Ootaber 1886, Unfortunatsly. fie vas unabls to wlerate the rbavirin and
therafore 1 stoppad the ribavidn after two months of therapy, bul he continued interieron
far ong year, Aithougl he managed to clear the vrus whilst an hie fremtivent, he

immedlataly relapsad post-kreatment and (he virug cama back,

The state-oi-the art reatment for type [ hapatitls G Is combination therapy with ribauirin and
Interferon. Howaver, at the presant tme for those wha do nat tespond to this lreatment o
who refapsed aHer having s traatrnant, there is no clear therapy © he offared at the
peasent tne, afffough theate is oplimism that therd will be new divgs developed for this
infaction i the fulure,

i hopa this response s helpfus. 1tis my vlaw that there is ho case to answer. Firstly, | think
the cholce of erapy for M Redman I 1981 was large pool ciolting factor voneentrate
pacausa of the suverly of his injury and af hat time none of these cancentratas were
starifsad and we had very il idea ahout non=A non-B hapatilis tet alone pepatits €.

Fusthermore, [ hink that as tar as it was possible, he was given information about hepatitis
£ and he st as they evelyad, Ha cartaiply was ferlunate in et he gltendad & cenire hat
was offerdng combination therapy for weaiment of {his Infection earlier than most, Wis
anforunate et he was amengst one of tha BO% of such people Weated who do act

respond,

Yours singaraly

GRO-C

Chnstineg A Lge
Profegsor of Hasmophilis

Enc

(NERRMATIONAL TRAIRING CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEGIRATION OF HAEMGOPHILIA
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CAIMAN JEIN TARRIE
;?gefsasor o Lee [BIEE WOECUINE B T IASE
[Yrector
Haemophilla Unlt PR 10 ERICAE

The Royal Free Hosplial

Dear Profesaor Lee
Gary Redman ~v-The Royal Frea Hospital

1 am writing to request your assfstance with a claim for negligence, which i3
belng brought by fr G Redman, agalrst the Trust, Althls stage we are
simply providing disclosure of the palisnts radival records and this can ba
quite a lengthy process. In the meantime, | would be grateful tor your
preliminary comments on the allegations as set out by Bvlll and Coleman,

Yours sincerely

GRO-C

Roz De Silva
Assiatant Manager
Ghief Excoutiva's Offlce

Evizs
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Your Ref:
Chur Ref: THHLAOO0Z 27720

The Hospital Adminigirater NI o '-'»‘”5”{"'}‘»—%
Roya) Free Hosphal ,

Bond Slreet e i
London
M 203G

18 Dacamher 1998

[Jaar Sirs

Wi eecile 10 advise you that we bave been instructest on behall of the
abever namedd W nvestigate a claim for damages rafating to treatmerd
aur clisatl received al This hospital.  Briefly, our chient is an
[saermophiliac, ta has recaived traalment franm Uiz hospital for many
yaRis,

n or abowt 1990 our cligm suffered infuries as & resull ol o
motoreyele aceident, he received reatment at Whis hospital which
fnvolvest and included, we are inslructed, infection with faclor &
ponsenitale.

wyany years later our clionf was informad that he had been infected
weith the Hepatltis © virs, He was advised that ihe probable route
of the infection was the factor 8 concentrate that had bean injectad
praviously, He also insloucts thst the hospitel had been aware fof
smie conslderable ime that e was Hepatltls C posttve Bul had not
given this information to thi patient. As & consequice of befnjg kept
fgnorant of thel Information Qur eliont has sufered pain, suflering and
Jass of amenty.

Tor eralsle us to investlgate this case it is nacessary {hat we gain
scress to our client’s medical notes and records from all sources
including thoss held at his hospital, W have a Legat Aid Certificate
wssued on our client’s behalf to investigate this case, We wauld
horefore ask you le make available to us as quickly as soh as
possibla copies of our chent's medieal records,  We confirm that
yaur reasonable copying charges for releasing these recards will be
paid, We will dlso shorlly lomward lo yau a {orm of authority signed
by our client autharising release of the records 1o us.
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We consider we have set out suflicient grounds for release of the
medieal records refating 1o ow client’s treatment prior lo dssue of
proceedings,  This Is a case where medieal raconds shiould be
disclosad 10 this form withaid it being nacessary for us to v Bre
application o he Court under Section 33 (21 of the Suprems Cout
Aot 19814,

We anelose a schedule seiing out thost decuments which sheuld be
includedd.

Wi are nov prepared fo agrea to disclosure being Umited (o a
sominated medical adviser and thera is no legal authority for raking
this requirement.  You will appreciale that disclosure o usl§
assantial so that we may advise our client propery as o whethar
parsonal injury proceedings hrought By hisher wauld have a
reasonable prospect of success, and so that Counsel may draft
pragise and well framed Statsment of Clarn to make it clear precisely
what allegations will have to be mel by the Dalendants.

What we seak from you Is, under Section 33 (2k & fist af alt thase
documents which are of at any time have been in your possassion,
custody or power refating 10 our cliont and under Section 33 {2) (b,
copigs of all such documents. if any such documents wate oride frut

aFE BOS nonw It YOUr possession, custady of powaer, please {tenvise.

them, state wher you parted witly thans and what had become of
tirem.

\We therelore shalf be grateful if you will-

[ Let s have confirnation within 23 days hat you will provide
such @ list and give disclosure within 6 weeks of the date of

{his letier,

fis Lt us have within those & weeks suclt a list, by reference o
the enclosed schedule, also elther the original dosuments
upon our undertaking (o phatocopy et ard returr them @
you within 72 hours, excluding waekands, or conplete
photocoples of fhe doguments otler than xeays, upen o
undertaking to pay your raasonable charges in this regard,

el Notily us [f you beljeve that any of the relevant documents
are i the possession, cuslady ar power of someone elsg,
identifying that other person.

iy Lelus have your undertaking hat We relevant documants will
tse prasenved in their eatiraty pending production, inspaction
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Page 3
and Trial,

@ Lol us know if you seek to blamg anyone efse for what has
happened to our client, giving s full particulars now.

It may be tial the medical records we will be sent will be quite bulks
inosize, You will appreciate the important that we recsive & RULL
ANDY COMPREHENSIVE sat of records and also that the documants
themsalves e both Jepible and complate. On miany orcasions we
fave for example received (ram variaus sources madival vecords
whieh have bean: poor quatity copies or wholly Wlegible. Equally, we
have received cerlain records which are incomplete, We favr in
mined in pagtleular in that regard nursing racoreds whera the dates i
the lefdand meagin have bee cul so making it bapossifile to apply
sansible chronology.

1t would be extremely helpful i you would kindly co-epurate by
checlking the records which are capied 1o ensura trat the quality of
coplas is goad, that the writing s fegibbe and also that the document
itself s fully showi on each page.

Yours laithfully

-

GRO-C

it

nplease note that this office will be clused from Tpu or Waetdnesday
the 225d of December 1998 and will re-opan on Monday the 4th of
fanuary 1999 &t 9am™
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